

No. 22-246

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CENTRIPETAL NETWORKS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE OF  
U.S. STARTUPS & INVENTORS FOR JOBS  
("USIJ") IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ROBERT P. TAYLOR  
*Counsel of Record*  
RPT LEGAL STRATEGIES PC  
2443 Fillmore Street, Suite 332  
San Francisco, California 94115  
(415) 447-3975  
robert.taylor@rptstrategies.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

316289



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Centripetal Exemplifies the Reason Our Nation Has a Patent System in the First Place.....	7
II. Section 455(f) Was Added to the Statute to Prevent the Waste of Judicial Resources and Prejudice to the Parties.....	11
III. The Panel’s Interpretation of the Word “Divest” in Section 455(f) Is Contrary to the Reason That Section Was Added.....	13
IV. Inventor and Investor Confidence in the Reliability and Predictability of U.S. Patents Is Declining.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX .....	1a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Axle &amp; Manufacturing, Inc. v. Neapco Holdings LLC, Docket No. 2018-1763.</i> . . . . .	2
<i>Athena Diagnostics, Inc., et al v. Mayo Diagnostic Services LLC, 915 F.3d 743 (Fed. Cir. 2019).</i> . . . . .	2
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 455. . . . .	1, 11, 12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 455(f). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Adam Mossoff, Institutional Design in Patent Law: Private Property Rights or Regulatory Entitlements, 92 So. Cal. L. Rev. 921 (2019). . . . .	16
H.R. Doc. No. 100-889 (1988). . . . .	12
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1453 (1974) . . . . .	11
Hochbaum, “Taking Stock: The Need to Amend 28 U.S.C. § 455 to Achieve Clarity and Sensibility in Disqualification Rules for Judges’ Financial Holdings,” Fordham Law Review, Vol. 71, Issue 4 (2003). . . . .	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Jonathan M. Barnett, “Innovators, Firms, and Markets: The Organizational Logic of Intellectual Property” (2020).....	9
Mark F. Schultz, “The Importance of an Effective and Reliable Patent System to Investment in Critical Technologies,” July 2020.....	20
Remarks by Andrei Iancu at His Swearing In as Director of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, February 23, 2018 .....	16
Remarks by U.S. Patent & Trademark Office Director Andrei Iancu delivered to the American Enterprise Institute, June 21, 2018, Washington, D.C.....	16
